
AMt.;NDML�NT AGllEI<:MKNT 
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT datetl 12 June 2015 

HS amended and rcst:itcd on 29 A11ril 2016 and .is amcudctl and restated 011 17 Au�nst 2018 

Tl lfS i\MENDi'vll�NT /\GREEIV!ENT (the "Amcndmc11t") is made and entered into as of' 
03 December 2020 (the "/\mendmcnt Date") by and between the Medicines Patent Pool Foundation, a 
non-profit fr11111da1ion registered under the laws of Switzerland, and lrnving a principal place of business at Rm: de 
Varcmbc 7, Cl 1-1202 Cieneva (the "Licensor") and Strides Pharma Science Limited, a company in�oorpornt1;;u 
umk:r tin: laws of fnclia and having its n.:gisten:d nn1ce at 201, Devavrntu, Sector 17, Vashi, Navi Mu111bai, 
Maharnshtrn - 400 703, India (the "Licensee"),

RECITALS 

WI [[REAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated JI March 2014 (tl1e "Original ViiV­
Ml'PF Agreement") to promote access to the antirctroviral drugs abacavir and dolutegravir for adult patients in 
a 1111mber of low- and middle-income countries; 

WI IERl:AS, ViiY and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement elated 22 April 2016 
(the "ViiV-MPPF Amcmlment"), which restated the Original ViiV-MPPf Agreement (including the Form of 
Sublicence attached as Schedule I to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF A111e11dme11t (the "201(1
Restated ViiV-Ml'PF Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into a second amendment and restatement agreement dated as of20 
July 2018 (the "Second ViiV-MPPF Amendment"), which restated the 20 l6 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement 
(including the form of Sublicence attached as Schedule ! to that agreement) as amended by the Second ViiY­
Ml'PI' Amendment (Lhe "2018 Restated ViiV-1\ilPPF Agreement");

WHEREAS pursua11t to the Original ViiV-iVIPPfo Agreement, the Lice11sor and the Licensee entered into a lice11ce 
agreement dated 12 June 2015 (the "Origi1111I Sul>liccncc Agreement");

WHEREAS pursl1ant to the 2016 Restated Yii\1-IV!l'PF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an 
a111e11d111ent and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 29 April 2016 (the "Liccnsur-Licenscc 
Amendment"), which umendcd and restated the Original Subliccncc Agreement as amended by the Licensor­
Licensee Amendment (the "2016 Restated Sublicc11cc Agreement");

WI-I UZl·'.AS, pursuant to the 2018 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into 
a11 m11e11d111l!nl and rt:slatcment of the 20 I 6 Restated Sublicence Agreement 17 August 2018 (the "Second 
Licc11�or-Licc11scc Amemlment"), \.Vhid1 amended and 1·eslatecl the 2016 Restated Sublicence Agreement .ts 
mnendcd by the Second Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the --��xisting Sublicence Agreement");

WI IERl�AS, the Lict!nsor and the Licensee 110w wish to amend the Existing Sublicenee Agreement in order to 
extend the Territory (as dctined ltnder the Existing, Subliccnce Agreement) to include Algeria, since on I July 
2020 /\lgt:ria was classified by the World Bank as a Lower Middle-Income Country; and 

WI-IE REAS, YiiY is willing to approve the amendment of the Ex isling Sublicence Agreement as contemplated 
by this i\111end111ent and has joinecl as a party to this Amendment in aceord8nce with clause 25 (Ame1-u./111emts) of 
th..: l!xisling Subliccncc Agreement 

NOW THERt.:FORl·:, based 011 the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set fbrth below, th..: 
parlics ngn:e as fulluws: 

AGREEMENT 

r. Deli nitions. /\ 11 capital izecl terms not otherwise defined herein shal I have the meaning assigned to them
;11 me r,xis1i11u, S11blicC'ncl' i\g,reement and Ille 20 l 8 Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement.

,•\llll'l1d111ent. 
1s folfmvs: 

!"he hxislin':\, Sub licence Agreement is. with effect from the Amendment Dale, :.mended 
" �-'', 

,0\�/- ' \ 

\ :-.(;.'( ' : 

,... ' , I 
' '\ 
. 












